of the fair value of all assets and liabilities assumed as considered appropriate. The pro forma adjustments may differ
materially based upon the final allocation.

These unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are based upon the historical consolidated financial
statements of Chordiant, Prime and OnDemand and should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated
financial statements included in Chordiant's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2001 on
file with the Securities and Exchange Commission, Chordiant's Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarters
ended March 31, 2001, June 30, 2001 and September 30, 2001 on file with the Securities and Exchange Commission,
the historical financial statements of Prime as of March 27, 2001 and for the period from January 1, 2001 to March 27,
2001 (date of the acquisition) and the historical consolidated financial statements of OnDemand included in this Form
8-K/A.

Table of Contents

CHORDIANT SOFTWARE, INC.
 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2001
(amounts in thousands)

Edgar Filing: CHORDIANT SOFTWARE INC - Form 8-K/A

33

Pro Forma

Chordiant OnDemand Adjustments Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 27,068 $ 9,199 (11,500) (a) $ 24,767
Short-term investments and restricted cash 24,072 -- 24,072
Accounts receivable, net 21,573 213 21,786
Other current assets 5,267 197 5,464

Total current assets 77,980 9,609 76,089

Property and equipment, net 7,083 1,354 8,437
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net 27,792 349 3,652(c) 31,793

Other assets 2,010 325 2,335

Total assets $ 114,865 $ 11,637 $ 118,654

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE
PREFERRED
STOCK AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
(DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 5,575 $ 200 $ 5,775
Accrued liablities 10,142 781 200(b) 11,123
Line of credit, current 75 995 1,070
Capital lease obligations, current -- 8 8
Deferred revenue, current 22,457 229 (23)(d) 22,663

Total current liabilities 38,249 2,213 40,639

Deferred revenue, non current 4,406 -- 4,406
Line of credit, non current -- 1,377 1,377
Capital lease obligations, non current -- 22 22
Other liabilities 910 -- 910

Total liabilities 43,565 3,612 47,354
Redeemable convertible preferred stock

Series A -- 122 (122)(e) --
Series B -- 4,731 (4,731)(e) --
Series C -- 10,677 (10,677)(e) --
Series D -- 30,861 (30,861)(e) --

 Stockholders' equity (deficit):

Common stock 55 4 (4)(e) 55
Additional paid-in capital 217,395 1,667 (1,667)(e) 217,395
Treasury stock (332) -- (332)
Note receivable from stockholder (961) (102) 102(e) (961)
Deferred compensation (4,045) (203) 203(e) (4,045)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (630) -- (630)

Edgar Filing: CHORDIANT SOFTWARE INC - Form 8-K/A

34

Pro Forma

Accumulated deficit (140,182) (39,732) 39,732(e) (140,182)
Total stockholders' equity (deficit) 71,300 (38,366) 71,300

Total liabilities, redeemable
convertible preferred stock and
stockholders' equity $ 114,865 $ 11,637 $ 118,654

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined  financial statements.

Table of Contents

CHORDIANT SOFTWARE, INC.
 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2001
(amounts in thousands)

Chordiant Pro Forma

Historical
Chordiant

Historical
Prime

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Chordiant

 Historical
OnDemand Adjustments Combined

Revenues:
License $39,664 454 $40,118 $-- $40,176
Service 36,307 3,308 39,615 1,949 41,506

Total revenues 75,971 3,762 79,733 1,949 81,682

Cost of revenues:
License 1,982 -- 1,982 -- 1,982
Service 30,607 2,690 33,297 4,270 37,567
Non-cash compensation
expense 698 29 727 -- 727

Total cost of revenues 33,287 2,719 36,006 4,270 40,276

Gross profit/(loss): 42,684 1,043 43,727 (2,321) 41,406

 Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing

Non-cash compensation
expense 1,040 514 1,554 41 1,595

Other sales and
marketing 41,651 3,931 45,582 6,822 52,404

Research and Development
Non-cash compensation
expense 1,076 29 1,105 16 1,121

Other research and
development 20,457 1,753 22,210 3,216 25,426

Purchased in-process
research and
development

3,025 -- 3,025 -- 3,025

General and administrative

Edgar Filing: CHORDIANT SOFTWARE INC - Form 8-K/A

35

Chordiant Pro Forma
Non-cash compensation
expense 406 29 435 99 534

Other research and
development 9,604 5,298 14,902 2,546 17,448

Amortization of intangible
assets 9,699 -- 1,985 (f) 11,684 1,271 1,334 (g) 14,289

Restructuring expense 1,669 3,772 5,441 42 5,483

Total operating
expenses 88,627 15,326 105,938 14,053 121,325

 Loss from operations (45,943) (14,283) (62,211)  (16,374) (79,919)

 Interest expense (79) (28) (107)  (512) (619)
 Other income (expense), net 3,960 355 4,315  653 (351)  (h) 4,948

 Net loss before income taxes (42,062) (13,956) (58,003)  (16,253) (75,590)
 Provision for income taxes 200 -- 200 -- 200

 Net loss (42,262) ($13,956) ($58,203) ($16,253) ($75,790)

Pro forma net loss per share:
basic and diluted: $(0.86) ($1.46)

Shares used to compute pro forma
net loss per share:

basic and diluted: 49,252 2,750 (i) 52,002

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined  financial statements.

CHORDIANT SOFTWARE, INC.
 NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Table of Contents

On March 28, 2002, Chordiant and OnDemand entered into a Merger Agreement whereby Chordiant acquired each share of common stock and
preferred stock of OnDemand in exchange of a cash consideration of $11,500 (before OnDemand Merger related costs). Options and warrants
issued and outstanding prior to the Merger were not assumed by Chordiant. The Merger closed on April 1, 2002.